

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

The State of Ohio, *ex rel.*

CHRISTOPHER R. STAPLE

Relator-Appellee

v.

STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD, *et al.*

Respondents-Appellants

Case No. 2024-0279

On Appeal from the Ohio Court of Appeals, Tenth Appellate Judicial District
Case No. 22AP-78

**APPELLEE'S MOTION FOR AWARD OF
ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

S. DAVID WORHATCH

Law Offices of S. David Worhatch
4920 Darrow Road
Stow, Ohio 44224-1406

330-650-6000 (Akron/Kent)
330-656-2300 (Cleveland)
330-650-2390 (Facsimile)
sdworhatch@worhatchlaw.com

Counsel for Relator-Appellee
Christopher R. Staple

0031174

SCOTT H. DeHART

Zashin & Rich
17 South High Street, Suite 900
Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-224-4411
614-224-4433 (Facsimile)
shd@zrlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent-Appellant
City of Ravenna

0095463

LORI J. FRIEDMAN 0018480
Principal Assistant Attorney General
Executive Agencies Section-Labor Relations Unit
615 West Superior Avenue, 11th Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1899

216-787-4196
866-478-7363 (Facsimile)
lori.friedman@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Respondent-Appellant
State Employment Relations Board

MICHAEL W. PIOTROWSKI 0063907
2721 Manchester Road
Akron, Ohio 44319

330-753-7080
330-753-8955 (Facsimile)
mpiotrowski@sopohio.org

Counsel for Respondent-Appellant
Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor
Council, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	<i>iii</i>
Text of Motion for Award Under O.R.C. § 2335.39	1
Text of Motion for Award Under O.R.C. § 2323.51	1
Prerequisites Qualifying Staple for Motion Made Under O.R.C. § 2335.39	2
Forward	3
Standard of Review	3
Brief in Support of Motion for Fees and Expenses	7
I. STAPLE IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES AGAINST SERB UNDER OHIO'S VERSION OF THE EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT, O.R.C. § 2335.39.	8
A. SERB initiated the adverse action suffered by Staple by dismissing Staple's unfair labor practice charge against the City without substantial justification and did not have substantial justification to ignore Staple's Section 4117.11(B)(2) charge against the Union.	10
B. Staple is the "eligible prevailing party" in this appeal.	12
C. The positions SERB took in urging reversal to reinstate its order dismissing Staple's unfair labor practice charge against the City and avoid having to investigate Staple's separate Section 4117.11(B)(2) charge against the Union were not substantially justified.	13
D. No special circumstances exist that would render it unjust to award Staple compensation for the attorney fees and expenses he incurred in successfully upholding the judgment of the court below to reverse the wrongful actions of SERB in disposition of his unfair labor practice charges.	23
E. Staple did nothing in this appeal to protract the final resolution of the matter in controversy in this Court or the court below in any undue or unreasonable manner.	23
F. All other prerequisites to an award under O.R.C. § 2335.39 have been satisfied.	24

	Page(s)
II. STAPLE IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES AGAINST SERB AND THE CITY UNDER O.R.C. § 2323.51.	25
A. SERB's liability is rooted in all four cited subparts of O.R.C. § 2323.51(A)(2)(a).	26
B. The City's liability likewise is rooted in all four cited subparts of O.R.C. § 2323.51(A)(2)(a).	31
Conclusion and Relief Requested	34
Certificate of Service	36
Appendix 1	
Affidavit of Christopher R. Staple	
Appendix 2	
Affidavit of S. David Worhatch, Esq.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
O.R.C. § 3.23	24
O.R.C. § 2323.51	<i>passim</i>
O.R.C. § 2335.39	<i>passim</i>
O.R.C. § 2743.01	9
O.R.C. § 4117.11(A)	<i>passim</i>
O.R.C. § 4117.11(B)	<i>passim</i>
O.R.C. § 4117.12(B)	15, 22
Court Rules	
Rule 4.01, Rules of Practice of the Supreme Court of Ohio	1
Cases	
<i>Beasley v. Monoko, Inc.</i> 195 Ohio App.3d 93, 958 N.E.2d 1003, 2011-Ohio-3995	20
<i>Bittner v. Tri-County Toyota, Inc.</i> 58 Ohio St.3d 143, 569 N.E.2d 464 (1991)	3, 4
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> 231 F.Supp.2d 295 (D.D.C.2002)	5, 6
<i>Collyer v. Broadview Development Center</i> 81 Ohio App.3d 445, 611 N.E.2d 390 (1992)	8
<i>Cullen v. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction</i> 125 Ohio App.3d 758, 709 N.E.2d 583 (1998)	27
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> 672 F.2d 42 (D.C.Cir.1982)	5, 6
<i>Estate of Kirby v. Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas</i> 78 Ohio App.3d 397, 604 N.E.2d 1367 (1992)	11

Cases (Continued)	Page(s)
<i>Ferron v. Video Professor, Inc.</i> Case No. 10-CAE-01-0008, 2010-Ohio-3585 2010 WL 3030520 (5th App.Jud.Dist., Aug. 4, 2010)	5
<i>Franklin County Sheriff's Department v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> 78 Ohio App.3d 153, 604 N.E.2d 181 (1992)	32
<i>Frey v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> 931 F.2d 1171 (7th Cir.1991)	16
<i>Glick v. U.S. Civil Service Commission</i> 567 F.Supp. 1483 (N.D.Ill.1983)	16
<i>Hess v. City of Toledo</i> 139 Ohio App.3d 581, 744 N.E.2d 1236 (2000)	3-5
<i>Highway Valets, Inc. v. Ohio Department of Transportation</i> 38 Ohio App.3d 45, 526 N.E.2d 112 (1987)	11
<i>Hill v. Sonitrol of Southwestern Ohio, Inc.</i> 36 Ohio St.3d 36, 521 N.E.2d 780 (1988)	27
<i>Holden v. Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles</i> 67 Ohio App.3d 531, 587 N.E.2d 880 (1990)	15
<i>In re Williams</i> 78 Ohio App.3d 556, 605 N.E.2d 475 (1992)	15
<i>Koehring v. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction</i> 2007-Ohio-2652, 2007 WL 156279	19
<i>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines</i> 746 F.2d 4 (D.C.Cir.1985)	5
<i>Malik v. Ohio State Medical Board</i> Case No. 88AP-741, 1989 WL 112346 (10th App.Jud.Dist., Oct. 2, 1989) (unreported)	8
<i>Norfolk & Western Co. v. United States</i> 641 F.2d 1201 (6th Cir.1980)	27
<i>Ohio Association of Public School Employees, Chapter 643, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. Dayton City School District Board of Education</i> , 59 Ohio St.3d 159, 572 N.E.2d 80 (1991)	12

Cases (Continued)	Page(s)
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Harlett</i> 132 Ohio App.3d 341, 724 N.E.2d 1242 (1999)	25
<i>Photo Data, Inc. v. Sawyer</i> 533 F.Supp.348 (D.D.C.1982)	16
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> 487 U.S. 552, 108 S.Ct. 2541, 101 L.Ed.2d 490 (1988)	16
<i>Pracker v. Dolan</i> Case No. 94-G-1867, 1995 WL 301455 (11th App.Jud.Dist., April 21, 1995) (unreported)	6
<i>Ron Scheiderer & Associates v. City of London</i> Case Nos. CA95-08-022 and CA95-08-024 1996 WL 435312 (12th App.Jud.Dist., August 5, 1996) (unreported)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> 769 F.2d 796 (D.C.Cir.1985)	5
<i>Spencer v. National Labor Relations Board</i> 712 F.2d 539 (D.C.Cir.1983)	8
<i>State ex rel. Kabert v. Shaker Heights City School District</i> 78 Ohio St.3d 37, 676 N.E.2d 101 (1997)	19
<i>State ex rel. Leigh v. State Employment Relations Board</i> 76 Ohio St.3d 143, 666 N.E.2d 1128 (1996)	12
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Association of Public School Employees, Chapter 643AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. State Employment Relations Board</i> 64 Ohio St.3d 149, 593 N.E.2d 288 (1992)	12
<i>State ex rel. R.T.G., Inc. v. State of Ohio</i> 98 Ohio St.3d 1, 780 N.E.2d 998, 2002-Ohio-6716	11-12
<i>State ex rel. Staple v. State Employment Relations Board</i> Case No. 2024-0279, 2025-Ohio-4698, 2025 WL 2919065	3
<i>Sweeney v. Hunter</i> 76 Ohio App.3d 159, 601 N.E.2d 166 (1991)	6

Cases (Continued)	Page(s)
<i>State Employment Relations Board v. State Office of Collective Bargaining</i> Case No. 91-AP-939, 1992 WL 132463 (10th App.Jud.Dist., June 11, 1992) (unreported)	19
<i>State ex rel. Municipal Construction Equipment Operators' Labor Council v. Ohio State Employment Relations Board</i> 2017-Ohio-2624, 2017 WL 16535650 (10th App.Jud.Dist.)	19
<i>TRINOVA Corp. v. Pilkington Bros., P.L.C.</i> 70 Ohio St.3d 271, 638 N.E.2d 572 (1994)	19
<i>Village of West Unity v. Merillat</i> 169 Ohio App.3d 71, 861 N.E.2d 902 (2006)	5
<i>Youngstown Professional Firefighters, IAFF Local 312 v. City of Youngstown</i> , Case No. 2022-CV-02228 (Mahoning Co. Comm.Pl., June 30, 2023) (unreported)	29

Administrative Agency Actions

<i>In re SERB v. Franklin County Sheriff</i> SERB Opinion No. 91-001	33
